#### 503431318 08/11/2015

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3477943

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE	05/20/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VICWEST INC.	
Street Address: 1296 SOUTH SERVICE ROAD WEST		
City: OAKVILLE, ONTARIO		
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L6L 5T7	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13182618	
Patent Number:	8220207	
Application Number:	13895968	
Application Number:	13536297	
Application Number:	13682170	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (617)451-0313

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** dcelia@preti.com

Correspondent Name: PRETI FLAHERTY BELIVEAU & PACHIOS LLP

Address Line 1: 60 STATE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12134.78486
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VICTOR B. LEBOVICI
SIGNATURE:	/Victor B. Lebovici/
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2015

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=IP SECURITY RELEASE#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 036297 FRAME: 0556

503431318

ource=IP SECURITY RELEASE#page2.tif
ource=IP SECURITY RELEASE#page3.tif
ource=IP SECURITY RELEASE#page4.tif
ource=IP SECURITY RELEASE#page5.tif
ource=IP SECURITY RELEASE#page6.tif
ource=IP SECURITY RELEASE#page7.tif
source=IP SECURITY RELEASE#page8.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE

This Intellectual Property Security Release ("Release") dated as of May 20, 2015 ("Effective Date") is given by Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as agent, with an address of 199 Bay Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Toronto ON M5L 1A2 (the "Agent") to Vicwest Inc., with an address of 1296 South Service Road West, Oakville, Ontario L6L 5T7 ("Borrower").

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Borrower are, *inter alios*, parties to that certain amended and restated credit agreement dated as of March 12, 2014 ("Credit Agreement"), and Borrower was indebted to the Agent pursuant to such Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, to secure such indebtedness, Borrower and Agent entered into certain security agreements ("Security Agreements") by which Borrower granted to the Agent a security interest in and to, among other things, all present and future intellectual property rights in which Borrower has any right, title or interest, including, without limitation, the properties identified on Schedule A ("Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, Agent recorded the Security Agreements with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Reel/Frame Nos.: 5237/0690 and 032444/0881; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has paid said indebtedness in full and said security interest is thereby not required.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent does hereby release, discharge and relinquish to Borrower its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, its security interest and lien on the Intellectual Property Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks and trademark registrations included in the Intellectual Property Collateral, and Agent hereby transfers to Borrower, without recourse, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral. Agent does hereby agree that the filing of said Security Agreements may be removed of record in entirety by the filing of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and wherever else such filing may be needed. This Release shall be binding

047091/00011 Business 8331475v4

upon and inure to the benefit of the Borrower, the Agent, and their respective successors and assigns.

[signature page follows]

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE as Agent

By:

Name: Title:

Italo Fortino Authorized Signatory

By: Name:

Title:

Jamie Uson Authorized Signatory

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE]

# SCHEDULE A To Intellectual Property Security Release

# <u>United States Trademarks - Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame No. 5237/0690</u>

No.	Trademark	Filing Particulars
1.	ACCUSOLAR accusolar	Registered Ser #: 77405255 FD.: 2008/02/25 Reg #: 3707400 RD.: 2009/11/10
		Renewal: 2019/11/10
2.	AERWAVE	Registered Ser #: 77763728 FD.: 2009/06/19 Reg #: 3924509 RD.: 2011/03/01 Renewal: 2021/03/01
3.	AWIP ALL WEATHER INSULATED PANELS A VICWEST COMPANY AND DESIGN	Allowed - Intent to use Ser #: 85934552 FD.: 2013/05/16
4.	C-RING	Renewed Ser #: 75744055 FD.: 1999/07/06 Reg #: 2564139 RD.: 2002/04/23 Renewal: 2022/04/23
5.	CENTURION	Registered Ser #: 76431902 FD.: 2002/07/16 Reg #: 2860954 RD.: 2004/07/06 Renewal: 2014/07/06
6.	EASYAER EASYAER	Registered Ser #: 77245895 FD.: 2007/08/02 Reg #: 3585312 RD.: 2009/03/10 Renewal: 2019/03/10
7.	EASYFLOW EASYFLOW	Registered Ser #: 78695551 FD.: 2005/08/18 Reg #: 3257076 RD.: 2007/06/26 Renewal: 2017/06/26

No.	Frademark	Filing Particulars
8.		Registered
0.	EFP SERIES	Ser #: 77505909
		FD.: 2008/06/23
	EFP SERIES	Reg #: 4000144
		RD.: 2011/07/26
		Renewal: 2021/07/26
9.	FASSADE	Pending
		Ser #: 85958063
		FD.: 2013/06/12
10.	MAGNUM-F	Registered
		Ser #: 75744051
		FD.: 1999/07/06
		Reg #: 2942279
		RD.: 2005/04/19
		Renewal: 2015/04/19
11.	MAGNUM-G	Registered
		Ser #: 75744054
		FD.: 1999/07/06
		Reg #: 2942280 RD.: 2005/04/19
		Renewal: 2015/04/19
12.	MURALEX	Registered Ser #: 85306580
		FD.: 2011/04/27
		Reg #: 4326550
-		RD.: 2013/04/30
		Renewal: 2023/04/30
13.	RAPID DEPLOYMENT CONTAINMENT	Pending
1		Ser #: 86069508
		FD.: 2013/09/19
14	RDC-RING	Pending
1	The same	Ser #: 86068615
		FD.: 2013/09/18
15.		Registered
15.	ROAD-VAULT	Ser #: 77455217
		FD.: 2008/04/22
	ROAD-VAULT	Reg #: 3704113
		RD.: 2009/11/03
		Renewal: 2019/11/03
16.	SEED-STOR	Renewed
1		Ser #: 75744053
		FD.: 1999/07/06
		Reg #: 2649837
1		RD.: 2002/11/12 Renewal: 2022/11/12
17.	SPEED PLATE	Pending - Suspended
		Ser #: 85774125
		FD.: 2012/11/07
18.	SUMMERSIDE	Pending - Suspended
		Ser #: 85794597
<u></u>		FD.: 2012/12/04

No. Trademark Filing Particulars.	
19. THERMASHED Registered	
Ser #: 77781800	
FD.: 2009/07/15	
Reg #: 4373992	
RD.: 2013/07/30	
Renewał: 2023/07/30	
20. Registered	
TRAVELER	
FD.: 2007/07/11	
TRAVELER Reg #: 3618078	
RD.: 2009/05/12	1
Renewal: 2019/05/12	strature
21. TRIM EXPRESS Registered	
Ser #: 85020550	
FD.: 2010/04/22	
Reg #: 4103938	
RD.: 2012/02/28	
Renewal; 2022/02/28	
22. Renewed	
Ser #: 76351716	
FD.: 2001/12/21	
Reg #: 2649215	
RD.: 2002/11/12	
Renewal: 2022/11/12	
VICWEST AND DESIGN	
23. VICWEST Renewed	
Ser #: 76351718	
FD.: 2001/12/21	
Reg #: 2649216	
RD.: 2002/11/12	
Renewal: 2022/11/12	
24. Registered	
24. Registered Ser #: 77765485 FD.: 2009/06/22	
1,000	
RD.: 2011/11/01 Renewal. 2021/11/01	
Pending - Suspended	
Ser #: 85628458 FD.: 2012/05/17	
1 12 22	
W AND DESIGN	
26. WESTEEL Renewed	
Ser #: 73374242	
FD.: 1982/07/12	
Reg #: 1280478	
RD: 1984/06/05	
Renewal: 2014/06/05	

No.	Trademarke 5	Eiling Particulars 2008 1888 1888 1889
27.	<b>AerWave</b>	Registered Ser #: 77763765
	WESTEEL AERWAVE AND DESIGN	FD.: 2009/06/19 Reg #: 3949725 RD.: 2011/04/26
28.	Easy Check Westeel Easy Check and Design	Renewal: 2021/04/26  Registered Ser #: 78757460  FD.: 2005/11/18  Reg #: 3401767  RD.: 2008/03/25
29.	WESTEEL WIDE-CORR.	Renewal: 2018/03/25  Renewed  Ser #: 73372655  FD.: 1982/07/01  Reg #: 1327974  RD . 1985/04/02
30.	WESTOR	Renewal: 2015/04/02  Registered Ser #. 77469635  FD.: 2008/05/08  Reg #: 3713900  RD.: 2009/11/24  Renewal: 2019/11/24
31.	WESTOR WESTOR (STYLIZED LETTERS)	Registered Ser #: 77469652 FD.: 2008/05/08 Reg #: 3724310 RD.: 2009/12/15 Renewal: 2019/12/15
32.	ZERO GROUND DISTURBANCE	Registered Ser #: 76549664 FD.: 2003/10/03 Reg #: 2892060 RD.: 2004/10/05 Renewal. 2014/10/05

## <u>United States Patents - Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame No. 032444/0881</u>

Patent/ Publication No.	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date of Patent:	Status
U.S. Pat. Pub. No. 2013/0017018 (Application Serial No. 13/182,618)	LIQUID CONTAINMENT SYSTEM	2011-07-14		Pending/Published 01-17-2013

Patent/ Publication No.	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date of Patent:	Status
8220207	ROOF STRUCTURE FOR A GRAIN BIN	08-11-2009	07-17-2012	Issued/Granted
U.S. Pat. Pub. No. 2013/0326853	STORAGE TANK	2013-05-16		Pending
(Application Serial No. 13/895,968)				
U.S. Pat. Pub. No. 2014/0000210 (Application Serial No. 13/536297)	PANEL ANCHOR AND METHOD	06-28-2012		Pending
13/682,170	WATER TANK	10-11-2012		Pending

6451460 1

PATENT REEL: 036297 FRAME: 0565

**RECORDED: 08/11/2015**